
CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

Agenda Item G 
February 6, 2017 

SUBJECT: Approval of the final payment to Highway Maintenance & Construction Company for 
the 2016 Chip Seal Program in the amount of $12,128.98, plus interest earned on 
retainage. 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Services, Engineering Division GDM 

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL:~ 

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $ 12,128.98 
AMOUNT BUDGETED $250,000 
LINE ITEM NUMBER 203-203.00-870.016 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

As part of the City's ongoing asset management approach to maintaining roads, a report 
that evaluated the City's 6.7 miles of streets that have a chip sealed surface treatment 
was completed in 2013. (Chip sealing is the application of an asphalt emulsion to seal the 
road's surface, followed by placement and compaction of smaller diameter crushed 
gravel.) The report identified $806,200 of capital improvements necessary to improve and 
maintain the chip seal streets in good condition. 

The following street segments were completed with the 2016 Chip Seal Program, which 
also included drainage improvements and roadway base repairs: 

• Penhill St • West Lake Dr • Taft Rd 
• Pickford St • Garfield Rd • Austin Dr 
• South Lake Ct • 11 Mile (east of Seeley) • Charlotte 

The construction contract was awarded for this project at the July 11, 2016 City Council 
meeting to Highway Maintenance & Construction Company in the amount of $161 ,591.85. 

Engineering staff worked with the engineering consultant for this project, AECOM-Great 
Lakes, to review and verify the final contract payment amount of $12,128.98 that is due 
the contractor (Final Pay Estimate No. 3, attached). The City Attorney reviewed the 
documentation and found it to be in an acceptable form (Beth Saarela's January 24, 
201 7 letter). 

There were three (3) approved change orders issued for this project resulting in a net 
decrease of $9,907.20 from the construction contract, or 6.1% under the awarded 
amount. The approved change orders resulted in a final contract price of $151,684.65. 



 RECOMMENDED ACTION:  Approval of the final payment to Highway Maintenance & 

Construction Company for the 2016 Chip Seal Program in the amount of $12,128.98, plus 

interest earned on retainage. 

 

 1 2 Y  N 

 

 1 2 Y N 

Mayor Gatt     Council Member Mutch     

Mayor Pro Tem Staudt      Council Member Burke     

Council Member Casey     Council Member Wrobel      

Council Member Markham     

 



""M-5

""M-5

""M-5

""M-5

Nine Mile Rd

Eight Mile Rd

Eleven Mile Rd

Thirteen Mile Rd

Twelve Mile Rd

South Lake Dr

Grand River Ave

W Pontiac Trl Fourteen Mile Rd

West Rd

No
vi 

Rd

Me
ad

ow
br

oo
k R

d

Ha
gg

ert
y R

d

Ta
f tR

d

West
Pa

rk
Dr

Wi
xo

m 
Rd

Ea
st

La
ke

Dr

§̈¦I-96

0 1,600 3,200 4,800800
Feet

1 inch = 4,099 feet I

Map Author: A. Wayne
Date: 11/19/2015
Project: 
Version #: 
Amended By: 
Date: 
Department: 

2016  Chip Seal Program
Location Map

Map Legend
2016 Chip Seal
Freeway
Major Streets
Minor Streets
Railroad

Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
any official or primary source.  This map was intended to meet

National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.  

Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by 
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132

of 1970 as amended.  Please contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.

MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

Engineering Division
Department of Public Services

26300 Lee BeGole Drive
Novi, MI 48375
cityofnovi.org

City of Novi



2016 CHIP SEAL PROGRAM 

 

South Lake Court – Looking east from West Park Drive 

 

Taft Road – Looking south from 12 Mile Road 



JIRISIJ 
JOHNSON ROSATI SCHULTZ JOPPICH PC 

27555 Executive Drive Suite 250 - Fannington Hills, Michigan 48331 
Phone: 248.489.4100 I Fax: 248.489.1726 

Elizabeth Kudla Saarela 
esaarela@jrsjlaw.com 

Aaron Staup, Engineer 
CITY OF NOVI 
Department of Public Services 
Field Services Complex 
26300 Lee BeGole Drive 
Novi, MI 48375 

January 24, 2017 

Re: 2016 Chip Seal Program -Highway Maintenance, Inc. 
Closing Documents 

Dear Mr. Staup: 

www.jrsjlaw.com 

We have received and reviewed closing documents for the 2016 Chip Seal Program: 

1. Application for Final Payment 
2. Contractor's Sworn Statement 
3. Consent of Surety 
4. Waivers of Lien 

Subject to approval of the Application for Final Payment by appropriate City staff, the closing 
documents appear to be in order. The Maintenance Bond previously provided is adequate since 
the project cost decreased. The General Contractor has also provided its final waiver. 

Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns In regard to this matter. 

Enclosures 
C: Cortney Hanson, Clerk {w/Enclosures) 

FARMINGTON HILLS • LANSING • MARSHALL • ST. CLAIR SHORES 



Aaron Staup, Construction Engineer 
January 24, 2017 
Page 2 

Carl Johnson, Finance Director/Chief Financial Officer (w/Enclosures) 
George Mellstas, Engineering Senior Manager 
Mark Koskinen, AECOM (w/Enclosures) 
Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire (w/Enclosures) 



PURCHASE ORDER NO. ~ 
CITYOFNOVI 

Balance Due This Payment= $ 12,128.98 c= 94867 ~ 

C:i1'YOf~.oq; 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
PROJECT: 2016 CHIP SEAL PROGRAM 

OWNER: City of Novi 
45175 W. Ten Mile Road 
Novi. Michigan 48375 

CONTRACT AMOUNT 

ORIGINAL: $161,591.85 

REVISED: $151,684.65 

SECTION 1. 

2Ql6 Chie §!i!l ~mgram 
Item Ql..#203-203.00~70.016 

No. Description of Item 

0 Constr. Inspection ''Crew Day" 

1 Maintaining Traffic 

2 Erosion Control, Silt Fence 

3 Shoulder, Clll 

4 Or. Structure Cover. Adi. Case 2 

5 Point-Up Drainage Structure 

6 Seal, SinQie Chi 

7 Seal. Single Chip. Patching 

8 Seal, Fog 

9 SoravPatch 

10 Hand Patch 

11 Ditching 

12 Stop Bar. 24-inch. Cold Plastic 

TOTAL THIS SHEET 

Unit 

CD 

LS 

LF 

TON 

EA 
EA 
SY 

SY 

SY 

TON 

TON 

LF 

LF 

NOVI PROJECT NO.: 

ENGINEER: 

FINAL COMPLETION DATES 

ORIGINAL: 

REVISED: 
ACTUAL: 

CONTRACT ITEMS (OriginaQ 

Quantity CosVUnit Total Am! 

15.00 $ 640.00 $ 9600.00 

1.00 $ 12.800.00 $ 12.800.00 

200.00 $ 5.00 $ 1,000.00 

18.00 $ 60.00 $ 1.080.00 

2.00 $ 1,450.00 $ 2.900.00 

2.00 $ 150.00 $ 300.00 

23307,00 $ 225 $ 52.440.75 

11401 .00 $ 2.25 $ 25.652.25 

23307.00 $ 0.55 $ 12.818.85 

50.00 $ 405.00 $ 20.250.00 

60.00 $ 325.00 $ 19,500.00 

290.00 $ 40,00 $ 11 ,600.00 

50.00 $ 25.00 $ 1.250.00 

$ 161,591 .85 

16-2201 

AECOM Great Lakes 
27777 Franklin Road. Suite 2000 
Southfield, Michigan 48034 
(248) 204-5900 

PAYMENT NO.: 

CONTRACTOR: 

DATES OF ESTIMATE 

September 16.2016 FROM : 

September 14, 2016 TO: 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) THIS PERIOD 

Quantity Cosf./Unil TotaiArri Quantity Amount % 

15.00 $ 640.00 s 9.600.00 

1.00 $ 12.800.00 $ 12,800.00 

0,00 $ 5.00 $ -
10.00 $ 60,00 $ 600.00 

7.00 $ 1.450.00 $ 10 150.00 

5.00 $ 150.00 $ 750.00 

23081 .00 $ 2.25 $ 51 ,932.25 

8292.00 $ 225 $ 18.657.00 

23081.00 $ 0.55 $ 12,694.55 

31 .77 $ 405.00 $ 12,866.85 1.00 s 405.00 3% 

69.60 $ 325.00 $ 22.620.00 

196.00 $ 40.00 $ 7 840.00 

0.00 $ 25.00 $ . 

$ 150,910.65 405.00 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 

Novi, Michigan 48375 
Tel: (248) 347·0454 

Fax: (248) 735·5659 

FINAL 

Highway Maintenance, Inc. 
12101 Wahrman Street 
Romulus, Michigan 48174 
(734) 941-8885 

September 28, 2016 

December 5, 2016 

TOTAL TO DATE 

Quantity Arooun1 

8.50 $ 5440.00 

1.00 $ 12,800.00 

0,00 

10.00 $ 600.00 

7.00 $ 10.150.00 

5.00 $ 750.00 

23081.00 $ 51 .932.25 

8292.00 $ 18.657.00 

23081.00 $ 12694.55 

31 .77 $ 12.866.85 

69.60 s 22,820.00 

196.00 $ 7,840.00 

0.00 

$ 150,910.65 

% 

57% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100'% 

100% 

100% 

100"/o 

100"/o 

100% 

100% 

100% 



~ 
CITYOFNOVI 

c.t,oT"""~• 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
PROJECT: 2016 CHIP SEAL PROGRAM 

Item 

No. 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

SECTION 1. 

Description of Item 

Stop Bar. 24-inch. Modified 

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET 

TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEETS 

GRAND TOTAL 

Unit 

LF 

DMsion 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

NOVI PROJECT NO.: 

Gl.# 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0_ 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Q 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

$ 

$ 

16-2201 PAYMENT NO.: 

NEW CONTRACT ITEMS 

161 ,591 .85 

161,591.85 

Quantity 

72.00 

0.00 

0,00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0,00 

0.00 

0.00 

o.oo 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

NEW CONTRACT ITEMS THIS PERIOD 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Cosi/Unit 

10.75 

-

-
-
-
-

-

-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-

$ 

$ 

s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Tota1An1 

774.00 

-

-

-
-

-
-

-

-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-

774.00 

150,910,65 

151,684.65 

Quantity 

$ 

$ 

$ 

AmJunt 

405.00 

405.00 

% 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 

Novi, Michigan 48375 

Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

FINAL 

TOTAL TO DATE 

Quantity Alrount 

72.00 $ 774.00 

0.00 $ -
0.00 $ -
0.00 $ 

o.oo $ -
o.oo $ -
0.00 $ -
o.oo $ -
0.00 $ -
0.00 $ -
0.00 $ -
0.00 $ -
0.00 $ -
0.00 $ -
0.00 $ -
0.00 $ -
o.oo $ -
0.00 $ -
0.00 $ -
0.00 $ -
0.00 $ -
0.00 $ -
0.00 $ -
0.00 $ -
0.00 $ -
0.00 $ -
0.00 $ -
0.00 $ -

774.00 

I 

% 

100% 

$ 

$ 

$ 

150,910,65 ,....-----, 

151,684.651 1oo% I 



~ CITYOFNOVI PURCHASE ORDER NO. 
I s4ss1 I 

..... ~ 
Section 2. 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
PROJECT: 2016 CHIP SEAL PROGRAM 

Original Contract Amount 

Change Orden;: 

Adjusted Contract Amount to Date: 

Total Cost of Work Perfonned to Date: 

MINUS Retalnage: 
MINUS Inspection "Crew Days": To Date 

This Pay 
Net Amt. Earned of Contract and Extra Work to Date: 

NOVI PROJECT NO.: 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

c=illl $ 

~ 
$ 

MINUS L.D.'s: #of days over ~f -~ 
$ amount/day ~ $600 

$ 

Subtotal: 

ADD Incentive "Crew Days", if under: 

Subtotal: 

MINUS Amount of Previous Payments: 
1 $ 142,917.87 
2 $ 797.80 
3 $ 
4 $ 
5 $ 
6 $ 
7 $ 
8 $ 
9 $ 

10 $ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

161,591 .85 

(9,907.20) 

151,684.65 

151,684.65 

151,684.65 

151.684.65 

4,160 .00 

155,844.65 

143,715.67 

BALANCE DUE THIS PAYMENT: [$ - - . 12,128.98 1 

16-2201 

No. 

2 
3 

PAYMENT NO.: 

CHANGE ORDERS 

Date 

Septerrber 7, 2016 

Septerrber28, 2016 

Decerrber 5, 2016 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 

TOTAL: $ 

Inspection "Crew Davs"AIIowed per Contract 
Additional "Crew Davs" per Chanoe Orders: 
Total nsoection "Crew Days" Allowed: 
Inspection "Crew Davs" Used to. Date: 
Inspection "Crew Davs" Remaining: 

M!Q!!!l1 

(9 ,836.20) 
(476.00) 
405.00 

(i,i07.20) 

15.00 
0.00 
15.00 
8.50 
6.50 

2&300 Lee SeGo/e Dr. 

Novi, Michigan 48375 

Tel: (248) 3474)454 

Fax: (248) 735-5&59 

FINAL 



~ 
1:1111,....._ .... 

secuon 3. 

CITYOFNOVI 28300 Lee BeGole Dr. 
Novl, Michigan 41375 
Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fax: (248) 735-'159 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
PROJECT: 2016 CHIP SEAL PROGRAM NOVI PROJECT NO.: 

The undersigned CONTRACTOR certifoes lhal: (1) Any previous progress payments received from 
OWNER on amount of Work done under the Contract referred to above have bean applied to discharge 
in full all obligations of CONTRACTOR Incurred in connection v.ith Work covered by p~or Applications 
for Payment : (2) tiHe to aH Wor1<, materials , and equipment incorporated in said Work of otherv.ise 
listed in or covered by this Application for Payment will pass to OWNER at time of payment free and 
clear of all Ieins, claims, security Interest, and encumberences (e~cept such as are covered by Bond 
acceptable to OWNER indellVlifying OWNER against any such lain, claim security interest, or 
encumberence) : and (3) all Work covered by this Application for Payment Is In accordance with 
the Contract Documents and not defective as that term Is defined In the Contract Documents. 

Oo9< ... - "Y-.,sa.-.•.( 
J ff S D k P E ...................... t_ •• ,.,.,.. , ... ,,.,,..," •• 

e rey erne .. c ........ ""_......_~......,"''""·"'"' 
D.ttn.ICUOIJ..QOtk\l) 4.._,W 

Highwoy M1lntenance, Inc . 
CONlRACTOR - Electronic Signature Certlncatton 

D~".ol-f ilgned by ~rk l<ml<lncn. Pl 

Mark Ko S kl. n en p E DN:cn=M•rk Koskinen, p~ o=AECOM, ou=Tr•n•portitlcn, 
1 emall::mark.kosklnen@aecom.com. c.US 

Date: 2017 .. 01.1 7 08:35:06 ~5'00 ' 

AECOM Great Lakn 
CONSULTANT- Electronic Signature Certification 

16-2201 PAYMENT NO.: FINAL 

Payment olthe abOve AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION 
is recommendell. 

CITY OF NOVI 

~w~ 
Digitally signed by Aaron J, Staup 
DN: cn=Aaron J, Staup. o=City of Nevi, ou,Engineering 
Division, email=astaup@Cityofnovi .org, c• US 
Date: 2017,0 1.25 08:11:02 ·05'00' 

Atron Staup, Conotructlon Engln11ertng Coordinator 
Electronic &9lature Car1ification 

c, ' ----_ --.... __ J 
1 

~ .. ~ .~~:.::C> 
Oigitallysigned byGE!Of9eMelistas 
DN: cn=Gearge Me listas, o:City ol Novi, ou=Engineering 
Division, e mail=gmel istaS@Cityofnovi.org, c=US 
Date: 2017.012511:09:23.QS'OO' 

Georgi Milllatu, Senior Engineering M1n1ger 
E)aclronic Si!J'8ture Certification 

IJ All Full Unconditional Waivers or lien have been received from each subcontractor and/or supplier, reviewed and approved by 
the Consultant. Al60, attached to this Final Payment is a copy or the Contracto~s Swam Statement, Consent of Surety, and 
a new Maintenance and Guarantee Bond (lithe amount Is greater than the final contract price) or a Maintenance Bond Rider 
covering the difference betwean the final contract pr11:B and the awarded amount. 



CONSENT OF SURETY 
TO .fiNAL PAYMENT 
AlA DOCUMENT G707 

(Instructions on reverse side) 
Bond No. PB02452301105 

OWNER 

ARCHITECT 
CONTRACTOR 
SURETY 
OTHER 

TO(OWNER) 
(Name and address) ARCHITECrS PROJECT NO: 

PROJECT: 

City OfNovl 
46175 WHt Ten Mile Road 
Novl, Ml48375 

(Name and address) 
2016 Chip Seal Program Prolect 

CONTRACTOR HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE & CONSTRUCTION CO. 
12101 Wahnnan Road 
Romulus. Ml4§174 

In accordance with the provisions of the Contract between the Owner and the Contractor as indicated above, the 
(here insert name and address of Surety ) 

on bond of 

Philadelphia !ndemnltv Insurance Company 
One Bt!a Plaza. Ste. 100 
Bala Cynwyd. PA 19004 , SURETY. 

(here insett name and add,.ss of ContnJctOI) 
HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE & CONSTRUCTION CO. 
12101 Wahnnan Road 
Roroulut. Ml4§174 . CONTRACTOR, 

hereby approves of the final payment to the Contractor, and agrees that final payment to the Contractor shall not relieve the Surety Company of 
any of its obligations to 
(here insert name and address of Owner) 

CityQ(Novl 
45175WestTen Mile Road , OWNER. 
Nov!, Ml 48375 

as set forth in the said Surety Company's bond. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. the Surety Company has hereunto set its hand this 13th day of Decemb!r, 2016. 
(lnsett in wnting the month following by the numeric date and year) 

Attest: -~1 JA-~~-=:.----­
Seal 

Philadelphia lndemnltv Insurance Company 
Surety Company 

~ 
Signature of Authorized Representative 
Nick Ashburn. AAomey·ln·Fact 

AlA DOCUMENT G707 CONSENT OF SURETY COMPANY TO FINAL PAYMENT 1994 EDITION AlA® 
<tl THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVE., NW 

One Page 



5201 

PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY 
One Bala Plaza. Suite I 00 

Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004-0950 

Power or Attomey 

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS That PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY (the Company), a corporation organized and 
ex1s11ng under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby consutute and appoint Wj!!Jam J. McN!JI!. Smgu M. Mgsr{i. Mlcbe!!c B. Gn!b!m & 
Nltk Alhbum or McNish Groyo. lac.. 1ts true and lawful Anomey-1n-fiu:t With !WI autbonty to execute on its bduilfbonds, undertakings, rec:ognrzanc:es and other 
conlnll:ts of indemnity and wrltmgs obh(!lllory m the nlllllrc thereof, 1ssued in the c:ourse of ils business and to bind the Company thereby, 1n an amount not 1o exc:eed 
SS.QQO.OOQ.OO. 

This Power of Attorney is granted and is sii!Jied and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolut10n adopted by the Board ofD1rsc:tors of 
PHILADELPHIA INDEMN I1Y INSURANCE COMPANY at a mectin& duly called the 1• day of July, 20 II. 

RESOLVED: 

FURTHER 
RESOLVED: 

That the Board of D1rcc:tors hereby authonzcs the President or any V ic:e Pr~idcnt of the 
Company to: (1) Appoint Attorney(s) in Fac:t and authorize the Attorncy(s) m Fact to 
execute on behalf of the Company bonds and undertakings, coniTIICtS of mdemnity and 
other writings obligatory m the nature thereof and to attad1 the seal of the Company 
thereto; and (2) to remove, at any ume, any such Attorney-In-fact and revoke the 
authority g1ven. And, be it 

That the SII!JIBIUrcs of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any 
such PoMr of Attorney or certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of 
Attorney so executed and ccnlfied by facs1milc s1gnaturcs and facs1mih: seal shall be 
valid and binding upon the Company 1n the filturc With the respec:t to any bond or 
undertaking to wll ich it is attached . 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMENT TO BE SIG~ED A !liD 
ITS CORPORATE SEAL TO BE AFFIXED BY ITS AUiHORIZED OFFICE 1lfiS 10 " ' DAY OF JUNE 2013 

(Seal) 

Roben D. O"Leary Jr, Prcs1dent &: CEO 
Philtldelph1a Indemmty Insurance Company 

On th1s 10" day of June 2013, before me came the 1nd1vidual who executed the prec:edmg mstrument, to me personally known, and be1ng by me duly sworn sa1d that he 
IS the therem described and authorized officer of the PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, that the seal affixed to sa1d mstrument 1s the 
Corporate seal of said Company, that the sa•d Corporate Seal and h1s s1gnaturc were duly affixed 

Notary Public: 

res1dmg at BaJa CVnwyd PA 
(Notary Seal) 

My comm 1ss1on exp1res December 18 20 16 

I, Edward Snyago, Corporate Secretary of PHILADELPHIA INDEMN ITY fNS URANCE COMPAN Y, do herby cen1ty that the foregomg resoluuon of the Board of 
Directors and lhiS Power of Attorney ISsued pursuant thereto on th1s 10m day of June 2013 true and correct and are stillm full fo rce and effect I do funher cemty that 
Roben D O"Leary Jr., who executed the Power of Attorney as President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected Pres1dem of 
PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, 

In T~tlmony Whereof I have subscnbed my name and affixed the facs1m1le seal of each Company th1s 

Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary 
PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPA~V 



CONTRACTORS SWORN STATEMENT 

The general contractor must execute this Swom Statement Prior to execution, the general contractor shall on 
Schedule B of this Sworn Statement list the names of all persons, firms, or corporations engaged by the General 
Contractor to furnish services, equipment, labor and/or materials in connection with the wor1< performed on the 
premises including the type of wor1< materials furnished by each. 

The examining attorney shall verify that every person or firm listed in Schedule B has properly executed 
appropriate waivers of lien prior to issuance of any final payments. 

STATE OF MICHIGAN 

The undersigned, being duly s 

fee 9/(leat 
(TIUeJ 

the contractor employed by the City of Novi to furnish labor and materials for the 

located at: 

The total amount of the contract is of which I have received payment of 
_________ prior to this payment; that the persons, firms, and corporations engaged by the 
undersigned to have furnished services, equipment, labor and/or materials in the construction or repair 
of the improvements on the premises; that the dollar amount set opposite each such person, firm, or 
corporation on account of labor, services, equipment, and/or materials furnished with reqpect to said 
premises; that as of this date, all wor1< to be performed with respect to said premises by the undersigned 
or any suppliers or subcontractors of the undersigned or any persons, firms, or corporations named in 
the Schedule B of this Sworn Statement, has been fully accepted by the owner and completed according 
to the plans and specifications. 

The undersigned further states that all material (except as disclosed on said Schedule B) has been or 
will be furnished from his/her own stock and has been paid for in full; that there are no other contracts or 
subcontracts for said wor1< outstanding, and that there is nothing due or to become due to any person for 
services, equipment, material, labor, or any other work done or to be done in connections with said work 
other than the stated on Schedule B. There are no chattel mortgages, personal property leases, 
conditional sale contracts or any other agreements given are now outstanding as to nay fixtures, 
equipment, appliances or materials placed upon or installed in or upon the aforementioned premises or 
improvements thereon. All waivers are true, correct, and genuine and are delivered unconditionally. 
Furthermore. there Is no claim, either legal or equitable; to defeat the validity of said waivers. 

Page 1 of3 



• 20___lk 

Name: ___./J,""'"',>l-"1~'"'-h'""w=o.....;;.'d._....;;!Y\......a...::;o..~':.-"'~~.::-:- e~nc~u .... t c~e~.>::cL ..... C-!·a:'i'n~s_.frw:.........::=-·ba..:.:o;.;..a£-.-...... C_ L.)....;... _ 
....) -, (individual/corporation/partnership) . 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ~ q t!l- day of /Joyf?M"- b e..r 

Notary Public:~ CM ddntfiJ 

,20~ 

NOTARY SEAL 

Page 2of3 



SCHEDULE B - CONTRACTORS SWORN STATEMENT 

tDIV/01 $0.00 

IOIV/01 $0.00 

tDIV/01 $0.00 

IDIV/0! $0.00 

IIDIV/01 $0.00 

tDIV/01 $0.00 

TOTALS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0. 

RECAPITULATION 

Amount or Original Conlnlct: Work Completed to Date". 

PIUI: Exlnl& to Conlnlct: Less; Total Retainage: 

Total: Contract plus Exlnls: $0.00 Less: Amount PreviOUsly Paid· SD.DD 

Le• Cntdlls to Conlnlct: Less Amount or this Request' 

Total: ~uetad Contnct: $0.00 Totallal-• Due: $0.00 

Page 3 of3 



Nov 29 16 1 0:08a Bowen Paving Inc 2483324956 p.1 

ecctve ·ax o•t _ '-" t:ce •ve · o .... en 3\llr'O nc page ' 

Nov 29 1610:53a Highway Maintenance 734-941-8952 

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

My/our contract with t!lgflwaV Mailtenance & Construction co 10 provide 
(l'riiiiC Carnuc\on,g Pany) 

for the improvement ofthe property 

described as 201sc~ seaiProQr.rn 
(Pr~jn:l Nmme) 

having been fully paid and satisfied. by sjgniJlg this waiver, aU my/our construction 
lien rights again3t such property are hereby waived and released. 

If the improvemenl is provided to property that is a reside~~tial structure and if the 
owner or lessee of the property or the owner's cr lessee•s designee nas received a 
Notice of Furnishing fio:n meione crus or ifl/we are not required to _xovide one, and 
the owner, Jessee, or designee has not recei,ed this waiver directly from me/one of 
us, the owner, Jessee, OT designee may not rely UFOn it without ·oontacting me/ooe of 
us, either in writing, by telephor:~e. or personally, to verify that it is authentic. 

p1 

Signedon: //-~7-/? ~~ f'/Z:StQe:::.n./-... 
(S pabn o!Li1111 Cl&Jm .. t) 

/}:u:::J~t / A'1/IJ'1 ;t::Jt ~-c. 
,/Y/1~ IJ~ 

(Ptenrcd Name o rt..cn Claimant; 

Company Name: __ Bo~Hn __ Pa_ ving....::__Jn_c ____ _____ _ _ _____ _ 

Address: 1001 CnerECN11111zA~~e .. Ponllac. Ml 4834D 

Telephone: 248-332-4!158 

DO NOT SIGN BLA.,;""K OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 



Nov 29 1610:56a 
Nov 29 16 10·55a 

B&J 
Highway Maintenance 

734-941-7572 

734-941-8962 

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

My/our contract with Highway Malnlenane& & Conlllrudion Co 
(l'n•eCorltnu:linl! Pany) 

to pr<>"Vide 

_....::S=-~.:..~~'"~J::-e.=.Jo\--=~~-:F=-~~-=tr-u-l'.cA...,.J.=Sr--- foe the improvement of the property 
(Typc-ot'IIS¥ice) J 

described as 201s Chip Seal Propn 
(ProjdNOIIIC) 

having been fuUy paid and satisfied, by signill8 this waiver. all my/our construction 
lien rights against such property are .here!)y waived and released. 

If the irnprovement is provided to property that is a residential structw-e and if the 
owner- or lessee of the property ot tbe owner's oc lessee's designee has received a 
Notice of Fumjshins from rue/one or us or iflfwc are oot required to provide one, and 
the owner, lessee, or designee bas not received this v.'8iver direcdy from me/one of 
us. the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it withoot conlacting me/one of 
us. either in writing. by telephone, or personally, to verify that it is authentic. 

Signed on: \ l \ 2-l\. \ lle 

(Pnllled N&.nc ort:.nlllltl 

(Tille o.C L11m ChtiiMIIt"• 

Com pan)' ~ ame: B & J Parlcin~Jlot Mainten~me & Slreet Sweeping Sel\licas. Inc 

Address: 122071.-rer Rd Taylor. Ml 48,80 

Telephone: _73_4-94 __ 1-_7570 _______ _ 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 

p.1 

p.1 



Nov 29 16 1 0:06a 
•• ..., • ._y f V I I .U\,10 

aM 
I""' IWCI'I I VIGil IU:::fiiGit\."' 

3135326152 
I ..)4-~4- t-alllb~ 

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

My/our contract wich Highway M ... n.noe & Cotls1rucdan co 
(Prime Contnaina P.ny) 

ttJ provide 

__ SII1_P_
1no ___ =-__,._...,,..------- for the improvement of the property 

(TJJ~e or savic:el 

described as 2016CIIill Seelf>roW1tm 

having been fully paid and satisfied. by signing this waiver. all my/our construction 
lien rights against such property are hereby waived and released. 

If the improvement is provided to property lbat is a residential structure and if the 
O"-ner or lessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has received a 
Notice of Fumisll ing from me/one or us or ifiiwe are not required to provide one, and 
the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver directly ftom me/one of 
us, the owner, lessee. or designee may .ot rely upo:. it without c:ontacting me/one of 
us. either in writing. by telephone, or personally, t verify that it is authentic . 

. 0/){'4 tf} f), fJL~A.o 'Jk= 
(Prlllll:ld Name of' Lies C .. tiNint) 

/!2 ~;J~/\- t-
(JiUc of Lim Olimllll) 

Company Name: McMam Slnping Co Inc 

Telephone: 31HJZ-1800 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 

p.1 
p.1 



F tiLL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

c!tyolnov~.arg 

My/our contract with /JJ6Hr,vAi M4jeffti'I/'J,I:Ji. ~ CQMZT to provide 
.- •Pn·m,.Coolnlclill1l Pw\v\ 1 

().J/p::;,e;lf'( f_ A;fPt/?Atr (?.(/)A-l/..5 au• me Improvement or me propeny 
...... ,,. x;,v • ..:c:) 

described a:, __ __..2..,_()__.{_'=''----='-...;...:H'--'-1-'-P""'~.......,;;.. . .<....=___._p--=-~to~b-<A?'\-=J-0'+------­
<Pro.JeCt Name) 

having been fully paid and satisiie<i, oy s1gnmg mas wa1ver, au my10ur consrrm.":o:· 
lien rights against such property are hereby waived and released. 

If the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the 
owner or lessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has received a 

·.;,;of fumishine from me/one or us or if Uwe are not required to provide one, and 
the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver directly from me/one of 
us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without contacting me/one of 
us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally, to verify that it is authentic. 

Signed on: _ _..,l=Z._,_(/ ...... ;"-44~C,,__ 

(Prinred Name ofLicn Cla~~nanl) 

(T1tle of L1en Cla~~nanl) 

Addres!>; __ ....~....R~-=a~· -5i09=o'""x'---"744'-'--':...0:t_._f ---r-· .....,L....,o"'-'-~t,..L.:v=-c..=-...::..VS......._,____..M-"-~-l---"'4~ ......... rJLz,4:::J...._ __ 7 t 

Telephone: _ _.....7~J4...Lf-) _q._t.f ...... l_-...s.5SW..........,.._s',__ 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 


	Location Map
	Photos
	Legal Review - Kudla Saarela

